

NO. 01-24-00292-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

FILED IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

5/29/2024 6:57:41 PM

DEBORAH M. YOUNG
Clerk of the Court

**DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE IN
TRUST FOR THE REGISTERED HOLDERS OF MORGAN STANLEY
ABS CAPITAL 1 INC. TRUST 2005-WMCI, MORTGAGE PASS –
THROUGH CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2005 – WMCI
Appellant,**

v.

**CHARLOTTE GONZALEZ, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR,
Appellee,**

On Appeal from Probate Court No. 1
Harris County, Texas
Trial Court No. 498670

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Johnetta Lang Texas Bar No. 24036943
Ronny George Texas Bar No. 24123104
Grant Tabor Texas Bar No. 24027905
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040
TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counseliii-iv

Table of Contentsii

Index of Authoritiesv-vi

Statement of the Casevii

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentviii

Issues Presentedix

Statement of Factsx-xii

Summary of the Argument.....xiii

Standard of Review.....xiv

Argument.....1

 I. Vacating the Order Due to Lack of Due Process – No Service of Citation..1-3

 II.Vacating Order Due to No Notice of an Appealable Order.....3-5

 III.Vacating Order because Rejecting the Claim violated Statutory
 Authority.....5

 IV. Vacating the Order Because the Claims Process Has No Effect on the Validity
 of the Home Equity Security Instrument.....5-8

Prayer.....8-9

Certificate of Service10

Certificate of Compliance11

Identity of Parties and Counsel

Appellant: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee In Trust for the Registered Holders of Morgan Stanley ABS Capital 1 Inc. Trust 2005-WMCI, Mortgage Pass – Through Certificates, Series 2005 – WMCI

Appellant’s Counsel: Johnetta Lang
Texas Bar No. 24036943
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040
TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

Ronny George
Texas Bar No. 24123104
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040
TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

Grant Tabor
Texas Bar No. 24027905
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040
TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

H. Gray Burks IV
Texas Bar No. 03418320
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040

TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

Renee Casas
Texas Bar No. 24107728
LOGS Legal Group
13105 Northwest Freeway Suite 960
Houston, Texas 77040
TXAttorneys@logs.com
Telephone (713) 462-2565
Fax (847) 879-4854

Appellee: Charlotte Gonzalez

Appellee's Counsel: Brian D. Roman
State Bar No. 24037386
McGuire & Roman, PLLC
18726 Duke Lake Drive
Spring, Texas 77388
Telephone (832) 605-5914
roman@mcguireroman.net

Appellee's probate court counsel:
D. Paul Fairfield
State Bar No. 24036545
The Fairfield Law Firm
1610 Green Meadows
Pasadena, Texas 77505
Telephone: (281) 487-1645
paul@fairfield-legal.com

Index of Authorities

Cases

- In re Estate of Johnson*,
No. 02-20-00133-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 7138, 2021 WL 3796019,
(Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 26, 2021, no pet.).....16
- Lile v. Smith*,
291 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2009, no pet.).....17
- Ford v Exxon Mobil Chem. Co.*,
235 S.W.3d 615(Tex. 2007).....17
- Flag-Redfern Oil Co. v. Humble Exploration Co., Inc.*,
744 S.W. 2d 6(Tex. 1997).....18
- Alamo Home Fin. v. Duran*,
2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 7292, 2015 WL 4381091 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus
Christi July 16, 2015, no pet.)..... 19
- In re Guardianship of Macer*,
558 S.W. 3d 222(Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [14th Dist.], 2018, no pet.).....20
- In re Harris*,
2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 1632, (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth, 2021, no
pet.)..... 20
- Wyatt v. Morse*,
102 S.W. 2d 396 (Tex. 1937)..... 21
- Walton v. First Nat’l Bank*,
956 S.W. 2d 647 (Tex. Civ. App. – Texarkana 1997, no pet).....21
- Lusk v. Mintz*,
625 S.W. 2d 774 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1981, no
pet.).....21
- Andrews v. Aldine Indep. School Dist.*,
116 S.W. 3d 407(Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.)... 22

Statutes

Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 21a.....	15
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code Annotated § 37.004(a).....	17
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 306a.3.....	20
Texas Constitution Art. XVI, § 50(a)(6)(C).....	23
Texas Estate Code §355.151(a)(2).....	21
